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board of trustees may, in its discretion, pay premiums upon the bond
of the treasurer and secretary from said Speual fund.

Subd. 2.  Fhe tax of $10;900 ever end abeve the per eapita or
milt Himitetions All taxes now permitted by law authonzed hereunder
is are for the purpose of paying pensions and other benefits to retired
firemen except as herein provided for appropriation to the general
fund of said fire department relief association.

Sec. 3. No provision of this act shall be construed as reducing
the amount or rate of contribution to the association by the munici-
pality or a member of the association from such minimum contribu-
tions as are prescribed by the Police and Firemen's Relief Association
Guidelines Act of 1969. Notwithstanding the provisions of this or any
other act, the association and the municipality and the officers of each
are authorized to do all things required by the Guidelines Act as con-
ditions for the contribution of public funds or the levy of taxes for the
support of the association,

Sec. 4.  This act takes effect when approved by a majority of
the governing body of the city of Eveleth and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1969. 7

CHAPTER 553—H. F. No. 1950

An act relating to state government; central services performed
by the department of administration; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 16,80, Subdivisions I and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.80, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

16.80  State government; central services. Subdivision
1.  There is appropriated to the commissioner of administration an-
nually all moneys in the central services revolving fund in the state
treasury, which fund is hereby cteated. The following enumerated
items are hereby transferred to and deposited in such revolving fund:

The balances of moneys heretofore appropriated and originating
with:
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$5,000 from the state institutions contingent fund (in 1918) for
the purposes of Laws 1917, Chapter 174,

$5,000 from the state institutions contingent fund (in 1920) for
the purposes of Laws 1917, Chapter 174.

$15,000 by Laws 1941, Chapter 548, Section 22 (5).

$20,000 by Extra Session Laws 1951, Chapter I, Section 24
(3).

$17,500 by Laws 1957, Chapter 929, Section 17 (6) and fees of
the commissioner of administration for copies of documents and
records appropriated by Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.026.

$10,000 from the general contingent fund to the state depart-
ment revolving fund on June 7, 1960.

$30,000 for the Minnesota administrative rules revolving fund
by Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.047, Subdivision 3.

$1,500 for a revolving fund for republishing the official state
capitol guide books and history by Laws 1937, Chapter 396.

$250,000 for a state department revolving fund by Laws 1957,
Chapter 929, Section 17 (11).

Deposits for postage obligations appropriated by Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 16.56.

All fees prescribed by Laws 1955, Chapter 847, and other provi-
sions of the law not inconsistent therewith for the rendering of the
services therein provided shall be deposited in the state treasury by
the collecting department or agency and credited to the central serv-
ices revolving fund.

All moneys in the state treasury credited to the central services
revolving fund and any moneys which may hereafter be deposited
therein are hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner of ad-
ministration for the following purposes:

(3) The operation of a central store and equipment service;

(b) The operation of a central duplication and reproduction
service; .

(¢) The purchase of postage and related items, and the re-
fund of postage deposits, necessary to the operation of a central mail-
ing service;
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(@) The operation of a documents service as prescribed by
Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.026; s Ty

()  The publication of administrative rules and regulations as
prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section'15.047; o

(f) The publication of the official state cagitol guide books
and history as prescribed by Laws 1937, Chapter 396, as amended;

(2 The performing of services for any other state depart-
ment or agency in conformity with Laws 1957, Chapter 929, Section
17 (11). : R ' N

, The portions of the central services revolving fund utilized for
computer services and heretofore transferred to the computer services
revolving fund in the state treasury in accordance with the provisions
of Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 48, Section 20, Subdivision 13,
Clause c. shall continue to -be part of such computer services revolv-
ing fund. All moneys in the computer services revolving fund.are ap-
propriated annually to the commissioner of administration for the op-
eration of the division'of computer services. =~ Lot

. . r 0y . Dot . . ory '

The remaining portions of the central services revolving fund
heretofore transferred to the general services revolving: fund in the
state treasury at the time the computer services revolving.fund was es-
tablished shall continue to be part of such general services revolving
fund. All thoneys in the general services revolving fund aré appropri-
ated annually to the commissioner of administration for thé operation
of the division of publications and central seryices. C

 “The payroll clearance revolving fund in the state treasury estab-
lished at the time the computer services and general services révolving
funds’ were established shall continue to be used for the pirpose’ of
paying the salaries and wages of officers and employees of the state
governmeny. The payments made from the payroll clearance revolving
fund shall be ‘reimbursed from the salary accounts against which the
payments are a proper charge. The state treasurer may borrow from
other public funds in the state treasury such sums of money as are
necessary to make the payments from the payroll clearance revolving
fund until such. fund is reimbursed from the appropriate salary ac-
counts; provided, however, that no fund shall be so impaired thereby
that-all proper demands cannot be met. - ’ .

Except as specifically provided for by other statutory_prm;isions,
each department or agency shall reimburse the eentrat services revely

ing fund compider services and general services revolving funds for
the cost of all services, supplies, materials, labor and depreciation of
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equipment including reasonable overhead costs which the commis-
sioner of administration is authorized and directed to furnish a de-
partment or agency. The cost of all publications or any other materi-
als which may be produced by the commissioner of administration
and financed from the eentrat general services revolving fund shall in-
clude reasonable overhead costs. The state auditor shall make appro-
priate transfers to the eestrel services revelving fund revolving funds
described in this section when requested by the commissioner of ad-
ministration.. The commissioner of administration may make allot-
ments, encumbrances, and, with the approval of the state auditor, dis-
bursements in anticipation of such transfers, In addition, the commis-
sioner of administration may require a department or agency lo make
advance payments to any of the aforesa:d revolving funds sufficient to
cover the department’s or agency’s estimated obligation for a period
of at least 60 days. All such reimbursements and- any other moneys
received by the commissioner of administration under Extra Sessien
Laws 1964; Cheapter 88; this section shall be deposited in the ceatrad
servieas appropriate revolving fund.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.80, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd, 2. In the event the cemtral sesviees computer services
or general services revolving fund is abolished or liquidated, the total
net profit from the opérations of each said fund shall be distributed to
the various funds from which purchases were made. The amount to
be distributed to each fund shall bear to such net profit the same ratio
as the total purchases from each fund bears to the total purchases
from all the funds during such period of time as shall fairly reflect the
amount of net profit each fund is entitled to receive under the distri-
bution required herein.

Approved May 22, 1969

.-

CHAPTER 554—H. F. No. 2040
[Coded) L

An act relating to the commissioner of administration; authoriz-
mg land acquisition, land disposition, and preparation of building
sites in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section
16.02, by adding a subdivision.
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